instruments, on net profit and equity before tax. For the purpose of this disclosure, the following assumptions were used:

•	 100 basis point increase and decrease in all relevant interest rates

•	 10 per cent (2010: nil) USD depreciation and USD appreciation

•	 Sensitivity analysis is isolated for each risk. For example, interest rate sensitivity analysis assumes the foreign exchange
rates remain constant.

Analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Consolidated entity does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss,
and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value accounting
model. Therefore a change in interest rates the reporting date would not affect profit or loss for fixed rate instruments.

Analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. This analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2010.

In thousands of AUD

Profit before tax Equity (before tax)

2011 2010 2011 2010

100bps increase in interest rate

Variable rate instruments (10,514) (14,846) - -

Interest rate swap* 153,598 8,600 - 193,912

Cross currency swap* (27,066) - - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 116,018 (6,246) - 193,912

100bps decrease in interest rate

Variable rate instruments 10,514 14,846 - -

Interest rate swap* (178,354) (8,600) - (224,832)

Cross currency swap* 27,066 - - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (140,774) 6,246 - (224,832)

10% movement in foreign currency rates

10% (2010: nil) USD depreciation (4,568)  - - -

10% (2010: nil) USD appreciation  (1,090) - - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (5,658) - - -

*On 1 July 2010, the Company discontinued hedge accounting by de-designating the borrowings from hedge relationships for
accounting purposes. As a result, changes in the value of interest rate and cross currency swaps are shown in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income, rather than the Statement of Change in Equity.

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2011

[ ANNUAL REPORT 2011 ]

70